
 

 
 

Environment, Community Safety and 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission 

 
Wednesday 16 July 2025 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Esme Hicks (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor David Parton 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone 
to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you 
could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please 
contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 8 July 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Environment, Community Safety and 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission 

 

Wednesday 16 July 2025 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

1. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda  
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item  
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PLAN 
 

1 - 12 

 A cover report, Customer Experience Plan (CEP)  and associated Action 
Plan are enclosed. The CEP will be going to Cabinet in September 2025. 
 

 

5. STREETS FOR PEOPLE - ZONING CONSULTATION 
 

 

6. PLAYGROUNDS 
 

 

7. BIODIVERSITY SCRUTINY REVIEW - CABINET RESPONSE 
 

13 - 51 

 The cabinet response to the Biodiversity Scrutiny Review, 
completed by the Environment Scrutiny Commission last year, is 
enclosed.  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  8 July 2025 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



Meeting Name: Environment, Community Safety & Engagement 

Committee 

Date: 16 July 2025 

Report title: Customer Experience Plan 2025 – 2030  

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

Classification: Open 

From: Dominic Cain, Director of Customer and Exchequer 

Services 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the Environment, Community Safety & Engagement committee note the 

details of the Customer Experience Plan 2025-2030. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The previous Customer Access Strategy (2020–2024) focused on digital 

channel shift and concluded in December 2024, prompting a review of current 

customer experiences to inform future direction. 

 

3. Insights from this review led to the co-designed Customer Experience Plan 

(CEP), shaped by feedback from residents, businesses, and staff on their 

interactions with council services. 

 

4. While universal services (e.g. council tax, waste collection) are generally well-

received, non-universal services often require repeated contact, with concerns 

around responsiveness—especially for high-stakes issues like housing. 

 

5. The CEP is action-oriented, with clear deliverables and success criteria, 

aiming to improve service integration, digital access, face-to-face support, and 

mutual understanding of service expectations. 

 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

6. The Customer Experience Plan has been developed to deliver on improved 

customer experience for those interacting with the council and its services. 

Specifically, where non-universal services are being accessed.  

7. The Customer Experience Plan establishes specific actions and deliverables 

to address the increased appetite for more face-to-face offerings, as well as 

improved accessibility to services for those vulnerable residents.  

1
Agenda Item 4



 

8. The Customer Experience plan further outlines plans to implement new 

technologies to improve the experience of engaging with frontline services for 

the resident, with specific exploration of AI solutions. New technologies will 

look to be implemented for back-office processes to improve efficiency and 

help link services across the council. 

 

9. The Customer Experience plan further outlines plans to implement new 

technologies to improve the experience of engaging with frontline services for 

the resident, with specific exploration of AI solutions. New technologies will 

look to be implemented for back-office processes to improve efficiency and 

help link services across the council. 

 

10. The Customer Experience Plan will achieve its aims utilising a complementary 

council-wide action plan, delivering improvements across the next 5 years.  

 

11. The progress on the delivery of the action plan will be monitored by the 

already established Customer Experience Plan Project Board, chaired by the 

Director of Customer & Exchequer Services. 

 

12. The Customer Experience Plan and CEP Action Plan will be going to Cabinet 

in September 2025. 

 

Legal / Financial Implications 

 

13. There are no specific legal / financial implications arising from this report. 

Consultation 

14. Consultation has been undertaken with Strategy & Policy Board, Corporate 

Management Team, PolCab, and Environment, Community Safety & 

Engagement committee members. 

  

2



Audit Trail 

Lead Officer Dominic Cain, Director of Customer & Exchequer 

Services 

Report Author Dominic Cain, Director of Customer & Exchequer 

Services 

Version Final 

Dated 07/07/06/2025 

Key Decision No 

Consultation with other Officers / Directorates / Cabinet Member 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Strategic Director Finance No No 

CMT/Chief Exec (?) No No 

Cabinet Member No No 

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team 07/07/2025 

 

3



 

 

Foreword  
COUNCILLOR STEPHANIE CRYAN 

CABINET MEMBER FOR EQUALITIES, DEMOCRACY & FINANCE 

 

This Customer Experience Plan sets out what we will do to improve the experience 

of residents or businesses who contact the Council to request any service, by any 

channel.  

We have already made significant strides in improving users experience of our 

services. Residents rate their experience of using our in-sourced libraries and leisure 

centres very highly. It was gratifying to hear residents describe recent improvements 

to their experience of reporting a housing repair.  This gives us confidence for the 

future.  We can take further confidence from the implementation of a new, modern 

telephony system for our customer contact centre, and the launch of an improved 

Southwark Council website for easier access to services. Additiona
[...]
Customer Experience Plan, we will conduct a 

similar piece of research as conducted in March 2025, understanding the views of 

customers engaging in council services and how they have changed. This will then 

be conducted every subsequent year until 2030.  

- We aim to increase residents’ satisfaction with their interactions with 

the Council by at least one third, by 2030 

- Two thirds of residents who took part in the research were satisfied with 

their local area as a place to live. By the conclusion of this plan, we 

would aim to increase this to at least three quarters. 

By improving customer experience, expect to reduce the number of complaints and 

enquiries from councillor members, as customers' needs and expectations are more 

widely met.  We will also be measuring our performance to ensure continuous 

development in key services. 

- We would aim to see a thirty percent reduction in the number 

complaints and member enquiries.  

10



 

 

- We will respond to all stage 1 complaints within 10 working days and 

stage 2 complaints within 15 working days 

- We will adhere to the statutory standards we much achieve, by 

responding to Freedom of Information Requests (FOIs) within 20 

working days and Subject Access Requests (SARs) within 1 month. 

- We will strive for resident satisfaction for those visiting our Service 

Point to be above 95% and 98% of users seen within 10 minutes 

With the planned improvements, we would expect to see satisfaction increase with 

the central contact centre, whereby most customer engagement by phone begins. 

- We would aim to see a ten percent increase in satisfaction in the contact 

centre  

- We will aim to answer at least seventy percent of all your calls within 

five minutes 

- We will aim to keep avoidable contacts below twenty-five percent of all 

contacts 

With our targeted approach to the seven customer journeys, we will consistently 

review progress on improving these key service areas. We will further look to include 

other potential pain points as they emerge over the course of the plan. 

To ensure we are monitoring the success of the plan we will establish a structure of 

governance around the success criteria. This will ensure that the services report on 

progress and are held accountable to achieving success in improving customer 

experience. 

Accompanying the Customer Experience Plan will be a detailed action plan, within 

which there will be specific tasks focused on reviewing the action plan at regular 

intervals to ensure the Customer Experience Plan remains live and focused on 

delivering our key actions. 

11



 

   

Customer Experience Action Plan  V3.0 DRAFT 

 

The Customer Experience Action Plan 2025-2030 

This Customer Experience Action Plan outlines Southwark Council’s approach for enhancing customer experience for those 

engaging with the Council and its services. The Council prioritizes improving customer experience across all services, and the 

implementation of the Action Plan will commence immediately. Over the next 12 months, the commitment will be to: 

 

  

1. Transform the 

Customer Experience 

 

By autumn 2025, we will 

have launched the 

Customer Experience 

Plan, collaborating with our 

Communications Team to 

highlight the council's 

commitment to enhancing 

customer experience. 

We will review our current 

training packages, looking 

to develop a new customer 

standards-based package 

for all front-facing staff. 

 

2. Enhance the Digital 

Experience 

 

We will be working hard to 

continue our 

improvements with our 

customer contact centre, 

utilising new technological 

enhancements to do so. 

By March 2026, we will 

have piloted the use of AI 

with voice recognition and 

web chats, also 

implementing a call-back 

function to help reduce our 

call-wait times. 

 

3. Create a Responsive 

Customer Experience  

 

 

We will be working closely 

with the services identif
[...]
in 
Southwark, which lacks arboreal mammals of conservation concern that 
would benefit from this type of measure. Tree canopies can naturally form 
bridges over a road depending on tree species and age, road size, and 
safety. 
 
‘Streets for Nature’ is one of the central pillars for the Streets for People 
programme and a key focus of this work is on the interface between the 
natural world and the built environment. This includes the mapping of these 
sites and their relation to the transport network. 
 
Through the provision of enhanced connectivity by walking and cycling 
especially, the programme aims to improve access to these sites and public 
enjoyment of them. As a result, this would increase the value placed on them 
and therefore increase demand for the number and depth of such sites. 
 
An Open Space Needs Assessment along with the Green Infrastructure 
Strategy, SINC review and LNRS will identify opportunities to increase and 
enhance connectivity for biodiversity. 
 
A Green Infrastructure Strategy for Southwark will draw on a range of 
sources. This will include the open space and greening elements of the 
Climate and Environment Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), a new 
Open Space Needs Assessment and a SINC Review, currently in progress. 
The GLA are also in the process of developing a London-wide Nature 
Recovery Strategy which will inform the borough-specific work. 
 
The Green Infrastructure Process Guide for Local Planning Authorities 
(September 2024) and Natural England Green Infrastructure Framework will 
be followed, as well as London Plan policy guidance. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 2: PARTIALLY ACCEPTED 

 
 

COMMISSION’S RECOMMENDATION 3 TO CABINET 

19



 

 

 

3.  Improve the engagement, governance and oversight of the SNAP by 
putting forward a Terms of Reference document, for the Southwark 
Biodiversity Partnership to consider and adopt, as it sees fit. Ensure, 
as far as possible, that the Southwark Biodiversity Partnership has a 
cl
[...]
ions: 

I. Draw upon the Pesticide Action Network’s (PAN) Toolkit for Local 
Authorities to smooth this transition and, in particular, to understand the 
alternatives to pesticide use, the relative costs and the challenges. 

II. Consider replicating Lambeth Council’s Community Weeding Scheme. 
III. To best understand and manage the challenges involved in this change 

of practice, including obtaining value for money and stakeholder buy in 
the Cabinet Member and officers should actively engage with 
counterparts in Lambeth and other councils that have already 
undertaken this change and gone pesticide free 

IV. Publicise to residents and landowners the reasons that Southwark is 
taking this approach, explaining the harms associated with the spraying 
of pesticides, and use this position to discourage residents and 
landowners from private use of pesticides. 

 

RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATION 14 

14.  Pesticide reduction is an objective in the Climate Action Plan; however, a 
council-wide pesticide reduction strategy has not yet been formally adopted. 
 
Pesticide use has been eliminated from our parks and open spaces, except for 
targeted use against invasive species, such as Japanese knotweed and giant 
hogweed, where an effective viable alternative for control is not available. Any 
proposed weed control methods in parks and open spaces are assessed by 
ecology officers for their environmental impact. 
 
The Waste and Cleaning service is responsible for providing weed 
management on the Council’s public streets and housing estates, on behalf of 

30



 

 

Highway and Housing services.   
 
The use of herbicide for control of vegetation growth for Housing and Highway 
services has been stopped for all ‘green’ assets, such as grass verges and 
communal green space (except for invasive species, such as Japanese 
knotweed and giant hogweed); and reduced from 2-3 times per year to 1 per 
year for all ‘grey’ assets, such as surfaced footways and hard standing. The 
C
[...]
 Scrutiny 
Commission’s Biodiversity Review, as set out in the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure rule 15.3 and to accept 10 recommendations and partially accept 
24 recommendations, for reasons outlined in this report. 
 

37. The strategic director of resources notes that costs connected with meeting 
the recommendations accepted within this report will be contained within 

49



 

 

existing revenue and capital budgets relating to existing biodiversity actions 
and management within the council and notes that if the implementation of 
any activities or recommendations outlined in this report require additional 
funds in future these will be subject to further decision reports setting out the 
cost and funding mechanisms, as mentioned in the financial and resource 
implications. 
 

38. Staffing or any costs connected with these recommendations will be contained 
in the existing departmental revenue budgets. 

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Cabinet Report: “Report of the 
Environment Scrutiny 
Commission: Biodiversity scrutiny 
review” 

Cabinet Office 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 

Julie Timbrell 
020 7525 0514 

Environment Scrutiny Commission 
agenda and papers 2022/23/24  
 

Scrutiny Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 

Julie Timbrell 
020 7525 0514 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Biodiversity scrutiny review report (ESC, Nov. 2024) 

Appendix 2 Biodiversity scrutiny review report recommendations (ESC, Nov. 
2024) 

 
  

50

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=661
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=661
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s123675/Biodiversity%20Scrutiny%20Review%20Report%20November%202024.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s123676/Appendix%20one%20Biodiversity%20Review%20Report%20Recommendations.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s123676/Appendix%20one%20Biodiversity%20Review%20Report%20Recommendations.pdf


 

 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Cabinet 
Member 

Councillor Portia Mwangangye, Leisure, Parks and Young People 

Lead Officer Tara Quinn, Head of Parks and Natural Environment 

Report Author Liam Nash, Ecology Officer 

Version Final  

Dated 5 June 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director, 
Resources 

Yes Yes 

Head of Procurement Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 5 June 2025  

 

51



 

 
Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-26 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

 
 
 
 

  
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 

 
 
 

 
10 
 
 
 
 

 
Electronic Copy 
 
Members 
 
Councillors:  
 
Councillor Esme Hicks (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councilor David Parton 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
 
Coopted members: 
TBC 
 
Reserves Members 
 
Councillor Reggie Popoola 
Councillor Darren Merrill   
Councillor Youcef Hassaine  
Councillor Esme Dobson   
Councillor Sunil Chopra  
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Adam Hood 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 10 
 
Dated: May 2025 

 
 
 

 

52


	Agenda
	4 Customer Experience Plan
	Appendix 1 Customer Experience Plan
	Appendix 2 CEP Action Plan

	7 Biodiversity scrutiny review - cabinet response
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 16 July 
2025 

 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Environment, Community Safety and 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission held on Wednesday 16 July 2025 at 7.00 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Esme Hicks (Chair) 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor David Parton 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Stephanie Cryan – Cabinet Member for Equalities, 
Democracy & Finance 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

 Dominic Cain – Director of Customer & Exchequer 
Eugene Nixon – Head of Strategy & Compliance 
Ade Aderemi – Head of Customer Services 
Toni Ainge – Director of Leisure 
Tara Quin – Head of Parks and Natural Environment 
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager , scrutiny  
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillor Leo Pollak gave apologies for lateness.  
  

1. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

  
There were none. 
  

4. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PLAN  
 



2 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 16 July 
2025 

 The Chair welcomed attendees and introduced the purpose of the session: to 
scrutinise the draft Customer Experience Plan (CEP), which is scheduled to be 
presented to Cabinet in September 2025. 
 
Attendees: 
 

 Cllr Stephanie Cryan – Cabinet Member for Equalities, Democracy & 
Finance 

 Dominic Cain – Director of Customer & Exchequer 
 Eugene Nixon – Head of Strategy & Compliance 
 Ade Aderemi – Head of Customer Services 

 
Presentation:  
 
Officers presented the draft CEP, outlining its aims to improve customer service 
standards across the council. The plan is a public document and sets out clear 
expectations for staff and services. 
 
Organisational Development is embedding the CEP into every officer’s workplan, 
with director-level leadership to ensure accountability. 
 
 Member Questions and Discussion  
 
Communication and Clarity: 
 
Members raised concerns about jargon in the document, such as “customer 
journey,” and recommended using Plain English. 
 
Members highlighted gaps in communication regarding capital projects (e.g., 
scaffolding on estates, playground investments) and requested explicit 
commitments to regular resident updates. 
 
Complaints and Member Enquiries: 
 
Members noted that informational requests are sometimes misclassified as 
complaints. 
 
Officers confirmed targets exist for reducing complaints and that most departments 
aim to respond within 8 working days (housing takes longer). 
 
Members asked whether a target could be introduced to reduce the number of 
complaints escalating to Stage 2. 
 
Digital Strategy and AI: 
 
Officers are exploring the use of AI in repairs but are cautious about 
implementation. The digital strategy aligns with the CEP and includes 



3 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 16 July 
2025 

consideration of AI. 
 
 
 
Contact Centre Operations: 
 
The contact centre has reduced telephone enquiries from one million to 600,000 
through the promotion of e-forms. 
 
Ade Aderemi reported average queue times of 3 minutes, with an automated 
callback option at 4 minutes. 
 
All calls are answered, and voice recognition is used to streamline processes. 
 
Resident Feedback and Apps: 
 
Members praised the “Fix My Street” app but noted issues when faults occur on 
private land, where responses are on occasions lacking or dismissive. 
 
Officers acknowledged this feedback and committed to follow up with Environment 
colleagues. 
 
Cross-Council Consistency and Implementation: 
 
Members raised concerns about inconsistent responses from different teams (e.g., 
parking services). 
 
Officers emphasised the importance of culture and the “One Council” vision to 
ensure consistency. 
 
Members welcomed the planned 18-month survey and asked about resource 
allocation to support it. 
 
Officers confirmed that training, development, and contact management are key 
components of the CEP’s delivery. 
 
Cleaner Greener Safer Funding: 
 
Members raised issues with communication and updates related to this funding 
stream. 
 
The Chair summarised the following recommendations for consideration by the 
Cabinet Member and officers: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Recommendations to the Cabinet Member and Officers: 



4 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 16 July 
2025 

 
 Be explicit in the CEP that this will include capital projects, with particular 

attention paid to resident communication and progress updates. 
 Revisit the categorisation of members’ enquiries being assigned as 

‘complaints’. 
 Consider having a target focused on reducing the number of complaints that 

go to Stage 2 or beyond. 
 Resident communication of the plan to be in Plain English and avoid jargon. 

  
5. STREETS FOR PEOPLE - ZONING CONSULTATION  

 
 This item was deferred to the next meeting. 

  
6. PLAYGROUNDS  

 
 The Chair opened the session by explaining that this item was requested to 

support the proposed scrutiny review on Playscapes, with the scope circulated as 
part of the work programme. 

The Chair welcomed the following officers, who provided a verbal summary of the 
report circulated in the supplemental agenda: 

Attendees: 
 Toni Ainge – Director of Leisure 

 Tara Quin – Head of Parks and Natural Environment 

Presentation: 
Officers outlined the strategic background to the playgrounds programme: 

 The work is aligned with the Council Delivery Plan Target #55, which 
commits to providing high-quality playgrounds accessible to all children, 
including those with disabilities.  

 Play is additionally recognised in a number of other strategic plans including 
Streets for People which focuses on small play spaces in localised areas, 
the Climate Resilience Action plan in relation to creating play spaces for the 
future taking into account hotter temperatures. 

 The programme supports the Good Start for Life goal under Southwark 
2030 and is being delivered through a One Council approach, with 
collaboration across departments including Housing, Parks, Planning, 
Cleaner Greener Safer, and Health. 

 A Play Working Group has been convened, meeting quarterly to 



5 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 16 July 
2025 

coordinate efforts across departments and improve asset management and 
service delivery. 

Audit,  Investment, Planning  

 A high-level audit was conducted to map playground locations, assess 
conditions, and clarify management responsibilities. It identified playgrounds 
in both parks and across the Council’s housing estate. 

 This informed a more strategic approach to investment and collaboration. 

 In October 2024, a further £3 million was allocated for play investment 
across parks, with details outlined in the report. 

 The London Plan advises that each authority has a Play strategy. 
Southwark does not currently have one, although play will feature in the new 
Leisure Strategy (2026). 

 

 

Member Questions and Discussion: 

Discussion on specific playgrounds, with reference to upgrades, 
consultation, funding and delays:  

 
Peckham Rye Adventure Playground: 

 Closed due to equipment reaching end-of-life (rotted timber). 

 Scheduled for completion in December 2025. 

 The original CGS money contributed a small pot between 5-10K , but 
consultation led to higher expectations with a  scheme costing closer to 100k. 
Officer spoke about master plans that are generated to help secure external 
funding but there may only be a proportion available at a time and 
acknowledged that, when a  master plan has been developed but is not fully 
funded, this could be better communicated to residents. 

 Officers acknowledged that there is sometimes a long gap between identifying 
the first small amount of investment, and the scheme being completed, and  
cited planning challenges, levels of consultation required, and partial funds / 



6 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 16 July 
2025 

funding constraints as contributing factors. 
Mint Street Adventure Playground: 

 Reopened in Spring 2024 following investment. 

 Reported as a huge success, with high popularity and strong feedback from 
Youth Services. 

Bethwin and Dog Kennel Hill Adventure Playgrounds: 

 Managed through partnership arrangements. 

 Officers are exploring opportunities for further investment and community 
involvement with the Trusts that manage the sites. 

Alexa Street, South Bermondsey 

 Members raised concerns about delays in projects funded through local CIL 
money, citing examples such as Alexa Street, South Bermondsey, with 
delays of up to 1600 days. 

 Officers clarified that the current paper covers only this year’s projects, and 
longer-term projects are listed in a separate 3-year plan (to follow). 

 

Members requested better communication with residents regarding phased funding 
and masterplans. 

Inclusive and Environmental Play: 

 Members advocated for play in the public realm, such as walking on walls 
and tree climbing. 

 Officers confirmed links with the Streets for People programme to support 
this. 

 Staffed adventure playgrounds were highlighted as crucial, especially for 
children with special needs. 

 

Community Involvement and Maintenance: 

 Suggestions were made to involve volunteer labour and trusts in 
playground development. 

 Officers expressed a preference to keep maintenance in-house to ensure 
safety and standards but acknowledged the role of community groups. 



7 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 16 July 
2025 

Policy and Strategy: 

 A request was made that the council consider the removal/rethinking of “No 
Ball Games” signs in an attempt to allow more young people to play in their 
local area and participate in physical activity. Leisure Officers agreed to 
discuss this request with Housing colleagues given that the signs tended to 
be in Estates. Members suggested signs pointing to places where ball 
games were welcomed and better suited.  

 A Leisure Strategy is under development, likely to be completed by 2026/7, 
and will aim to incorporate play and integrate findings from the scrutiny 
review. 

Design and Standards: 

 Officers confirmed adherence to national play standards, with both 
external audits and internal expectations. 

 Design processes vary depending on funding. For large capital projects, 
the Policy and Programmes Team and a Project Manager are involved, 
with consultation and community feedback. 

 Projects may involve Friends of Parks groups. 

 Officers aim to improve inclusivity, particularly for girls and disabled 
children, and are identifying three playgrounds to enhance accessibility, 
with a long-term goal of improved universal access. 

Funding Collaboration: 

 Members asked about collaboration with other funding sources, including 
housing. 

 Officers confirmed that conversations are ongoing across teams and 
committed to officers providing further updates. 

The Chair thanked officers and members for their contributions and confirmed that 
the insights from this session will inform the upcoming Playscapes Scrutiny 
Review. 

RESOLVED 

 

A follow up briefing will be requested seeking further clarity on spending and 
service provision by Housing and Environment to enable comparison. 
 
 
  



8 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 16 July 
2025 

7. BIODIVERSITY SCRUTINY REVIEW - CABINET RESPONSE  
 

 Members commented that it was good to see a thoughtful and detailed response 
by officers and the cabinet to all 34 recommendations,  and that all of the 
recommendations had been either accepted, or partially accepted.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
A follow up briefing on implementation will be requested in 12 months time.  
  

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The following proposals for additions to the work programme were discussed: 
 

 It was noted that the Thames super sewer, the Thames Tideway Tunnel, is 
being switched on soon, and this will radically change the water quality. The 
Thames is one of the largest bodies of water and repository of London 
wildlife, and so this is a very significant development. There are authorities 
and community groups such as the Port of London, river related charities, 
and Marinas that scrutiny could engage with to explore how the expected 
increases to biodiversity and opportunities to increase the amenity value of 
the Thames could be maximised.   

 
 There was a proposal to look at what further could be done to reduce light 

pollution and bring forward a dark sky borough, given the negative impact 
on wildlife.  

 
 An independent Community Safety Review, alongside other anti-social 

behaviour concerns, may come to the commission in November, following 
an item at OSC in October.  

 
 


